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Actual Call Type
V'S

2021 2022 2023

911 HANG UP

ALARM FALSE

ANIMAL COMPLAINT

ASSAULT

ASSISTANCE

BREACH OF PEACE

BURGLARY - RESIDENCE
BURGLARY - COMMERCIAL
BURGLARY - GARAGE

BURGLARY ATTEMPT - RESIDENCE
BURGLARY ATTEMPT - COMMERCIAL
DEAD ON ARRIVAL

HARASSMENT

INVESTIGATION
INVESTIGATION-WARRANT ARREST
LARCENY/THEFT

M.V. ACCIDENT

NOISE COMPLAINT

PARKING VIOLATION

RECKLESS DRIVER

ROAD HAZARD

SHOPLIFTER

STOLEN VEHICLE

SUICIDE THREAT

SUSPICIOUS PERSON

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE

THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE
TRESPASSER

VEHICLE ACCIDENT WITH INJURIES
Total

25
214
109

185
56

1

1
23
175
7
30
182
48
65
30
55
23
3

4
51
12
22
13
19

13
216
93
3
183
66
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14
203

23
172
31
62
36
33
36

24
22
60
15
32

8
208
100

251
71

1

1

4
16
168
8
33
169
36
86
42
95
29
10
1
39
23
29
9
25

1,368 1,359 1,466

Incident Reporting Count by Received Year

1K (34.98%)

07-July

1K (32.4%)

1K (32.62%)

Received Year
®2021

@2022
®2023



Offense Type

2021 2022 2023

Violent Crime
Drug Offense
Property Crime
All Other Offense
Total

0

4

13

0 26
0 43

Arrest Count by Offense Type

100

Arrest Count
3

All Other
Offense

3
0
22
28
53

Drug Offense Property
Crime
Offense Type

1
2
19
34
56

Violent Crime

Arrests

Arrest Count by Offense Type

4 (2.63%) —\

54 (35.53%) ——

6 (3.95%) /
\— 88 (57.89%)

07-July

Offense Type
@ All Other Offense

@ Drug Offense
® Property Crime
@ Violent Crime



Citations Issued

Citation Type 2021 2022 2023 Total
v

Infraction 282 133 291 706
Misdemeanor 43 26 38 107
Warning 3 1 4
Total 328 160 329 817

Total Citations by Citation Year

5
ki
5 2022
=
O
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Total Citations

Total Citations by Citation Type

07-July

0K (0.45%) —1
0K (14.67%) ™

- 2K (84.88%)

Citation Type
@ Infraction

@® Misdemeanor

® Warning



Citation Year 2021 2022 2023

Charge Total Citations Fine Amount Total Citations Fine Amount Total Citations Fine Amount July |nfractions |ssued
14-100a(a) 1

14-100a(c)(1) 2 $501.00

14-100a(c1)* 1

14-100a(d(1(B 1 $184.00 Total Citations and Fine Amount by Citation Year
14-12(a)* 47 $4,146.00 13 $809.00 27 $2,678.00 — 0K (0.25%)

13—;12:* 171 $32$?§;88 85 $16,051.00 163r $32$3421288 Citation Year
14-219(a(1%5 ) $49.20K (40.9%) — $47.66K (39.62%) @2021
14-219(b) 13 $2,873.00 9  $1,773.00 ©2022
14-230(a) 2 $274.00 2 $417.00 2 02023
14-232(a)(1) 2 $274.00 1 $142.00 . — 0K (0.12%)

14-234 1 $137.00 1 $281.00 1 $22.69K (18.86%) —

14-236 5 $640.00 4 $768.00 4 $960.00

14-237 1 $373.00

14-239(b)* 1 $300.00 Total Citations by Citation Year

14-240(b* 4 $1,259.00 350

14-242 1 $142.00

14-242(e) 2 $274.00 3 $568.00

14-243(a) 1 $137.00 300

14-243(b) 2 2 $142.00 2 $284.00

14-244 2 $254.00 1 $142.00

14-245 1 $142.00 250

14-247 1 $137.00 3 $284.00 2 $284.00

14-250b 1 $250.00 £ oo

14-296aa(b1st 20 $3,438.00 3 $742.00 7 $1,609.00 =

14-298 8 $736.00 2 $92.00 1 $92.00 5

14-298a(a(1 1 $500.00 T 150

14-299 6 $694.00 7 $695.00 9 $834.00 2

14-300(c) 1 $275.00

14-300d 1 $420.00 100

14-301 21 $2,570.00 16 $2,385.00 27 $3,400.00

14-36(a) 8 $900.00 8 $1,305.00 31 $4,150.00

14-40a(a)* 3 $276.00 30

14-80(a) 1

14-99 1 $117.00 0

Total 303 $47,662.00 143  $22,694.00 296 $49,200.00 2021 2022 2023

Citation Year



Citation Year
Charge

2021

2022

2023

Total Citations Fine Amount Total Citations Fine Amount Total Citations

Fine Amount

14-100a(a)
= 14-100a(c)(1)
14-100a(c)(1) - FLR TO WEAR SAFETY SEAT BELT
14-100a(c1)*
14-100a(d(1(B
= 14-12(a)*
14-12(a)* - OPERATE/PARKS UNREGISTRD MV
= 14-218a
14-218a - TRAVELING UNREASONABLY FAST
= 14-218a*
14-218a* - TRAVELING TOO FAST CONDITIONS
14-219(a(1*SZ
= 14-219(b)
14-219(b) - SPEEDING INFRACTION-CARS ONLY
= 14-230(a)
14-230(a) - FAILURE TO DRIVE UPON RIGHT
= 14-232(a)(1)
14-232(a)(1) - IMP PASSING-UNSAFE DISTANCE
14-234
14-236
14-236 - FLR TO DRIVE IN PROPER LANE
14-237
14-239(b)*
14-240(b*
14-242
14-242 - IMPROPER TURN/STOP-NO SIGNAL
14-242(e)
14-242(e) - LFT TURN-FL TO YLD RT OF WAY
= 14-243(a)
14-243(a) - UNSAFE MOVEMENT OF STOPPED VEH
14-243(b)
14-244
= 14-245
14-245 - FLR GRANT RIGHT OF WAY-INTRSCT
= 14-247

o=
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$184.00
$4,146.00
$4,146.00
$32,431.00
$32,431.00
$137.00
$137.00

$2,873.00
$2,873.00
$274.00
$274.00
$274.00
$274.00
$137.00
$640.00
$640.00

$274.00
$274.00
$137.00
$137.00

$254.00

$137.00

1

13
13
85
85
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$809.00
$809.00
$16,051.00
$16,051.00

$417.00
$417.00
$142.00
$142.00
$281.00
$768.00
$768.00

$142.00
$142.00

$142.00
$142.00
$142.00
$142.00
$284.00

NN

27
27
169
169
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$501.00
$501.00

$2,678.00
$2,678.00
$32,345.00
$32,345.00
$426.00
$426.00

$1,773.00
$1,773.00

$960.00
$960.00
$373.00
$300.00
$1,259.00

$568.00
$568.00

$284.00

$284.00



Motor Vehicle Crashes

Initial Call Type 2021 2022 2023
V'S

M.V. ACCIDENT 182 169 176
VEHICLE ACCIDENT WITH INJURIES 31 39 30
Total 213 208 206

07-July

Incident Reporting Count by Received Year

206 (32.85%)

208 (33.17%)

213 (33.97%)

Received Year
®2021

@®2022
®2023



Family Violence Offenses

Arrest Count by Year

43 (28.29%)

56 (36.84%) —_

Year

SR Family Violence 2021 2022 2023 Total
02021 Yee —
®2022 6 9 8 23
2023 Total 6 9 8 23

\— 53 (34.87%)

07-July



Pa rki ng E nfo rcement August Parking Tags Issued

2022 W 22-Aug W 23-Aug 2023
Parking TagS Issued August Parking Funds Collected Parking Tags Issued

$35,000.00
$30,000.00

6 5 7 $25,000.00 64 3
$20,000.00

Total Revenue Collected e Total Revenue Collected

$10,000.00

$24,758.20 o $23,214.99

07-July



Fairfield Animal Control
July 2023 Monthly report

- Complaints: 89

. Wildlife related complaints: 45 4 )

. Animals tested for rabies: 2, (2 bats)
Arimals teting posive forrabies: ANIMAL CONTROLDIVISION
Animals impounded: 13, (8 dogs, 5 cats)
Animal bites: 1 cat bite, 3 dog bites

ACO Enforcement: 4 written warnings, 3 infractions
issued.

Beach/Open Space: Shelter is full from cruelty case impound.
Euthanized: 0
- Sold as a pet: 4 kittens state #1-4, 1 cat state #6, 1 cat state #7

Animals Impounded state # 41 dog small black mix, state #55 black male pit bull,
state #2 white female pit bull mix, state #182 M tri Beagle, state #58 n Golden

Retriever mix, Cat state #23 white f DSH probate court, cat #s 81-128, state #133
male black and white pit bull, state #137 female black pit bull, state #139, cat female \_ Y,
grey/white.




Department Training

TRAINING CALCULATIONS FROM 01-01-2023 THRU 12-31-2023

HOURS 2023

SWAT Challenge
Crash Investigations
New Officer/Dog

Total Class Attendance 995 1289 1050
Officers With Classes 114 118 113
Officers No Classes 3 7 12
Total Officers 117 125 125
Officers/Class Average 2.88 3.05 3.09
Amount of Class Days 543 684 529
Segments 346 423 340
Average Days/ Class 1.57 1.62 1.56

Month YTD
Training Hours Qutside 273 3329
Training Hours Inside 8598 4728

Students Instructors

EsSU 576
Traffic Unit 250
K-9 128
SRO Certification 69
Marine Division Training 48
Executive 26

Detectives

26

DEPARTMENT (In-Service), 34

COLLECT, 116

5SRO, 151 o
TRAFFIC, 726 ESU SNIPER, 168

INSTRUCTOR POST, 128

HUMAN TRAFFICKING, O



Traffic Enforcement Targeted Enforcement Areas

Redding Road
Congress Street
Church Hill Road
Valley Road
Melville Ave
Woodrow Ave
Mill Plain Road
Brookside Drive
Hulls Farm Road

600 Block of Burr Street




Deputy Chief Broderick
ON YOUR RETIREMENT

Fairfield Police Department

Congratulations to Deputy Chief Keith Broderick on his Retirement! After 30-vears of serving
and protecting the Fairfield community, Deputy Chief Keith Broderick 1s bidding farewell to the
Fairfield Police Department. We celebrate his incredible dedication, outstanding achievements,
and the remarkable impact he has made during his tenure. Deputy Chief Broderick's
contributions extended beyond his operational duties. In 2007, he became the President of the
Fairfield Police Union, a position he held for an impressive 13 years. Under his leadership, he
championed the Fairfield Police Union Scholarship Fund, which he established in 2014. Through
this iitiative, he has plaved a vital role in awarding over $250,000 in college scholarships to the
children of Fairfield Officers and recipients across all four high schools in town. On January 3,
2022, Deputy Chief Broderick was promoted to Deputy Chief, a testament to his exemplary
leadership, unwavering commitment, and exceptional service to the Fairfield community.
Bevond his professional achievements, Deputy Chief Broderick cherishes his role as a husband
and father. His family’s unwavering support has undoubtedly been instrumental in Deputy Chief
Broderick's success throughout his career. As Deputy Chief Broderick embarks on a new
chapter in his life, we are delighted to announce that he has accepted a role at Fairfield
University as an Associate Director for the Department of Public Safety. We wish him great
success in this exciting new endeavor, confident that he will continue to make a positive impact
in the field of public safety and the Fairfield community as a whole.

We are delighted to announce the recent promotion of Captain Edward Wethe to the position of
Deputy Chief of Police within the Fairfield Police Department. The promotion occurred on
Friday, July 21, 2023. Deputy Chief Edward Weihe's journey in law enforcement began in July
of 2002 when he joined the Fairfield Police Department as a patrolman. Before his service as an
officer, he spent five years as a dedicated teacher, shaping voung minds at 5t. Helena's
Elementary School in the Bronx, NY, and at 5t. John the Baptist Elementary School in Yonkers,
NY. His passion for education and community support laid a strong foundation for his future
career in law enforcement. Over the vears, Deputy Chief Weihe has taken on various pivotal
roles, each leaving a profound impact on the community he serves. As a sergeant, he played a
key role in building and supervising the Fairfield Police Department’s Crisis Intervention
Program, focused on aiding community members facing mental health and addiction challenges.
The program's success and innovation gamered national recognition, with the American
Psychological Association publishing an article about their model in Police Chief Magazine in
2016. His promotion to Captain in 2022 marked vet another milestone in his career, during
which he continued to champion 21st Century policing imtiatives. Among his achievements was
the integration of a social worker into the Fairfield Police Department, a forward-thinking step
that showcased the department's commitment to holistic community support. Additionally, he co-
chaired the Fairfield Police Behavioral Health Network, a multi-disciplinary partnership aimed at
providing comprehensive mental health and addiction support to the community. Now, as
Deputy Chief, Edward Weihe 1s poised to help lead the Fairfield Police Department into an even
brighter future. His wealth of experience, innovative 1deas, and dedication to service make him
the perfect candidate to ensure the safety and well-being of the Fairfield community. Please join
us in congratulating Deputy Chief Edward Weihe on this well-deserved promotion!
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On June 13, 2023, all the Lieutenants and Sergeants of the Patrol Division, met and after careful
FAEEED @ R \ & deliberation, unanimously selected Officer Dominic Migliaro as Officer of the Quarter (00(Q)

for the period of July 13% 2023 to October 14% 2023. The below was written about Officer
Migliaro, by his immediate supervisors. With regards to the traits Officer Migliaro has displaved
that made him a viable candidate for this prestigious recognition. Officer Migliaro since joiming
the department in 2022 has been known to be reliable and dependable throughout the patrol
division. He has developed a great working relationship with his peers and supervisors alike.
Officer Migliaro has shown a strong drive and a desire to lead within the organization. His
compassion with citizens and willingness to accept additional shift specific assignments are a
true testament to Officer Migliaro™s character Overall, Officer Migliaro is a well-rounded
Officer!

Join us in welcoming the newest members of the Fairfield Police Department: Evan Strausser,
William Brady, and Connor Greene! They were officially sworn in today by Fairfield First
Selectwoman Brenda Kupchick. We're confident they will thrive and gain the skills necessary to
serve and protect our community with the utmost dedication. Upon completing their academy
training, Evan, William, and Connor will join experienced Fairfield officers on the road in a field
training and evaluation program. This hands-on experience will further prepare them for their
future roles as officers. Join us 1n congratulating them and wishing them the best 1n their
journey! We can't wait to see them excel and contribute to keeping the Town of Fairfield, CT
safe!

OFFICER

DOMINIC MIGLIARO

OFFICER OF THE QUARTER
July 15, 2023 - October 14, 2023
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We are so excited about our race this yvear!!
Please join us on July 19th for the 5% Annual Sunset 5k Race to support
The Fairfield Police Union (C.O P_5. Local #550) scholarship fund.
A great community event!
Such a wonderful summer night, to support such a great foundation!

* FAIRFIELD FIRE DEPT, =

Huge thanks to Brian Duffy, his son Brian and the many volunteers from SASO for organizing a
First Responder Car Wash today! Over 30 vehicles from both the Fairfield Police and Fairfield
Fire Departments were washed 1n just about 2 hours! Amazing job as always! This 15 the 4th vear
this group has organized this event and we truly appreciate them coming back every vear!




Officer Perham was present earlier this season at Flare Day, an event held at the harbor to both
collect expired flares as well as allow boaters to practice using flares. He was engaged with the
residents who attended, answering their questions and general boating issues. In addition,
Officers Perham and Terifay were present and participated in the Pequot Yacht Club safety drill
last month. This is an important annual event to ensure that the Club staff is prepared and
trained to handle emergencies should they occur during the youth sailing program. Not only
were their comments and advice to the Club instructors excellent, their skill exhibited during
the mock rescue was suburb. They took and maintained command of the situation in a most
professional manner. Also, Officer Perham and his colleagues both responded to and resolved a
situation involving a derelict vessel that had been abandoned off Southport a few weeks

ago. They brought the vessel to safety in the harbor, and, through their investigative skills,
were able to locate the owner and determine that he was safe on land. They kept me advised
during the process, and we have been able to successfully dispose of the derelict vessel prior to
it sinking. These are only a few examples of the work of Officer Perham and his colleagues. We
are fortunate as a community to have such well trained and equipped officers patrolling our
waters and ensuring the safety of the public. They are at all times professional and much
appreciated by not only me, but also the entire boating community in Southport Harbor and
Fairfield.

Last week, some of our officers took a refreshing break to support some voung residents running
a lemonade stand! It's always great to see our local youth taking initiative, and we are proud to
be part of and support this great community_ It's also looking like Officer Stephens likes his
lemonade and Officer Bay and his motorcyele have a knack for finding the cameral



