Monthly Report ~ July 2023



Chief Robert Kalamaras

Fairfield Police Department

Created by Gabrielle Martire

Actual Call Type	2021	2022	2023
911 HANG UP	25	13	8
ALARM FALSE	214	216	208
ANIMAL COMPLAINT	109	93	100
ASSAULT	2	3	
ASSISTANCE	185	183	251
BREACH OF PEACE	56	66	71
BURGLARY - RESIDENCE	6		
BURGLARY - COMMERCIAL	7		4
BURGLARY - GARAGE		2	
BURGLARY ATTEMPT - RESIDENCE		2	1
BURGLARY ATTEMPT - COMMERCIAL	1	1	1
DEAD ON ARRIVAL	1	2	4
HARASSMENT	23	14	16
INVESTIGATION	175	203	168
INVESTIGATION-WARRANT ARREST	7	1	8
LARCENY/THEFT	30	23	33
M.V. ACCIDENT	182	172	169
NOISE COMPLAINT	48	31	36
PARKING VIOLATION	65	62	86
RECKLESS DRIVER	30	36	42
ROAD HAZARD	55	33	95
SHOPLIFTER	23	36	29
STOLEN VEHICLE	3	9	10
SUICIDE THREAT	4	5	1
SUSPICIOUS PERSON	51	24	39
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE	12	22	23
THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE	22	60	29
TRESPASSER	13	15	9
VEHICLE ACCIDENT WITH INJURIES	19	32	25
Total	1,368	1,359	1,466

2023

Incident Reporting Count by Received Year





Arrests

07-July

Arrest Count by Offense Type



Offense Type All Other Offense Drug Offense Property Crime Violent Crime

Citations Issued

Citation Type	2021	2022	2023	Total ▼
Infraction	282	133	291	706
Misdemeanor	43	26	38	107
Warning	3	1		4
Total	328	160	329	817

Total Citations by Citation Type



Total Citations by Citation Year



Citation Year	2021		2022		2023	
Charge	Total Citations	Fine Amount	Total Citations	Fine Amount	Total Citations	Fine Amount
14-100a(a)			1			
14-100a(c)(1)					2	\$501.00
14-100a(c1)*	1					
14-100a(d(1(B	1	\$184.00				
14-12(a)*	47	\$4,146.00	13	\$809.00	27	\$2,678.00
14-218a	171	\$32,431.00	85	\$16,051.00	169	\$32,345.00
14-218a*	1	\$137.00			4	\$426.00
14-219(a(1*SZ					1	
14-219(b)	13	\$2,873.00			9	\$1,773.00
14-230(a)	2	\$274.00	2	\$417.00	2	
14-232(a)(1)	2	\$274.00	1	\$142.00		
14-234	1	\$137.00	1	\$281.00	1	
14-236	5	\$640.00	4	\$768.00	4	\$960.00
14-237					1	\$373.00
14-239(b)*					1	\$300.00
14-240(b*					4	\$1,259.00
14-242			1	\$142.00		
14-242(e)	2	\$274.00			3	\$568.00
14-243(a)	1	\$137.00				
14-243(b)	2		2	\$142.00	2	\$284.00
14-244	2	\$254.00	1	\$142.00		
14-245			1	\$142.00		
14-247	1	\$137.00	3	\$284.00	2	\$284.00
14-250b					1	\$250.00
14-296aa(b1st	20	\$3,438.00	3	\$742.00	7	\$1,609.00
14-298	8	\$736.00	2	\$92.00	1	\$92.00
14-298a(a(1					1	\$500.00
14-299	6	\$694.00	7	\$695.00	9	\$834.00
14-300(c)					1	\$275.00
14-300d	1	\$420.00				
14-301	21	\$2,570.00	16	\$2,385.00	27	\$3,400.00
14-36(a)	8	\$900.00	8	\$1,305.00	31	\$4,150.00
14-40a(a)*					3	\$276.00
14-80(a)					1	
14-99					1	\$117.00
Total	303	\$47,662.00	143	\$22,694.00	296	\$49,200.00

July Infractions Issued

Total Citations and Fine Amount by Citation Year



Total Citations by Citation Year



Citation Year	2021		2022		2023	
Charge	Total Citations	Fine Amount	Total Citations	Fine Amount	Total Citations	Fine Amount
⊡ 14-100a(a)			1			
□ 14-100a(c)(1)					2	\$501.00
14-100a(c)(1) - FLR TO WEAR SAFETY SEAT BELT					2	\$501.00
⊞ 14-100a(c1)*	1					
	1	\$184.00				
□ 14-12(a)*	47	\$4,146.00	13	\$809.00	27	
14-12(a)* - OPERATE/PARKS UNREGISTRD MV	47	\$4,146.00	13	\$809.00	27	\$2,678.00
□ 14-218a	171	\$32,431.00	85	\$16,051.00	169	\$32,345.00
14-218a - TRAVELING UNREASONABLY FAST	171	\$32,431.00	85	\$16,051.00	169	\$32,345.00
□ 14-218a*	1	\$137.00			4	+
14-218a* - TRAVELING TOO FAST CONDITIONS	1	\$137.00			4	\$426.00
⊞ 14-219(a(1*SZ					1	
⊡ 14-219(b)	13	\$2,873.00			9	\$1,773.00
14-219(b) - SPEEDING INFRACTION-CARS ONLY	13	\$2,873.00			9	\$1,773.00
⊡ 14-230(a)	2	\$274.00	2	\$417.00	2	
14-230(a) - FAILURE TO DRIVE UPON RIGHT	2	\$274.00	2	\$417.00	2	
⊡ 14-232(a)(1)	2	•	1	\$142.00		
14-232(a)(1) - IMP PASSING-UNSAFE DISTANCE	2		1	\$142.00		
⊞ 14-234	1	\$137.00	1	\$281.00	1	
□ 14-236	5	\$640.00	4	\$768.00	4	•
14-236 - FLR TO DRIVE IN PROPER LANE	5	\$640.00	4	\$768.00	4	
⊞ 14-237					1	\$373.00
⊞ 14-239(b)*					1	\$300.00
					4	\$1,259.00
□ 14-242			1	\$142.00		
14-242 - IMPROPER TURN/STOP-NO SIGNAL			1	\$142.00		
⊡ 14-242(e)	2	\$274.00			3	\$568.00
14-242(e) - LFT TURN-FL TO YLD RT OF WAY	2	\$274.00			3	\$568.00
⊡ 14-243(a)	1	\$137.00				
14-243(a) - UNSAFE MOVEMENT OF STOPPED VEH	1	\$137.00				
⊞ 14-243(b)	2		2	\$142.00	2	\$284.00
⊞ 14-244	2	\$254.00	1	\$142.00		
□ 14-245			1	\$142.00		
14-245 - FLR GRANT RIGHT OF WAY-INTRSCT			1	\$142.00		
□ 14-247	1	\$137.00	3	\$284.00	2	\$284.00

Motor Vehicle Crashes

Initial Call Type	2021	2022	2023
M.V. ACCIDENT	182	169	176
VEHICLE ACCIDENT WITH INJURIES	31	39	30
Total	213	208	206

Incident Reporting Count by Received Year



Family Violence Offenses

Arrest Count by Year



Family Violence	2021	2022	2023	Total ▲
Yes	6	9	8	23
Fotal	6	9	8	23

Parking Enforcement





2023

Parking Tags Issued

643

Total Revenue Collected

\$23,214.99

2022

Parking Tags Issued

657

Total Revenue Collected

\$24,758.20



Fairfield Animal Control

July 2023 Monthly report

- Complaints: 89
- Wildlife related complaints: 45
- Animals tested for rabies: 2, (2 bats)
- Animals testing positive for rabies: 0
- Animals impounded: 13, (8 dogs, 5 cats)
- Animal bites: 1 cat bite, 3 dog bites
- ACO Enforcement: 4 written warnings, 3 infractions issued.
- Beach/Open Space: Shelter is full from cruelty case impound.
- Euthanized: 0
- Sold as a pet: 4 kittens state #1-4, 1 cat state #6, 1 cat state #7

Animals Impounded state # 41 dog small black mix, state #55 black male pit bull, state #2 white female pit bull mix, state #182 M tri Beagle, state #58 n Golden Retriever mix, Cat state #23 white f DSH probate court, cat #s 81-128, state #133 male black and white pit bull, state #137 female black pit bull, state #139, cat female grey/white.



Department Training

TRAINING CALCULATIONS FROM 01-01-2023 THRU 12-31-2023

HOURS 2023

Total Class Attendance	995	1289	1050
Officers With Classes	114	118	113
Officers No Classes	3	7	12
Total Officers	117	125	125
Officers/Class Average	2.88	3.05	3.09
Amount of Class Days	543	684	529
Segments	346	423	340
Average Days/ Class	1.57	1.62	1.56

	Month	YTD	
Training Hours Outside	273	3329	
Training Hours Inside	898	4728	
	Students	Instructor	'S
ESU	576		SWAT Challenge
Traffic Unit	250		Crash Investigations
К-9	128		New Officer/Dog
SRO Certification	69		
Marine Division Training	48		
Executive	36		
Detectives	26		



DEPARTMENT (In-Service), 34

Traffic Enforcement Targeted Enforcement Areas

Redding Road Congress Street Church Hill Road Valley Road Melville Ave Woodrow Ave Mill Plain Road Brookside Drive Hulls Farm Road

600 Block of Burr Street





Congratulations to Deputy Chief Keith Broderick on his Retirement! After 30-years of serving and protecting the Fairfield community, Deputy Chief Keith Broderick is bidding farewell to the Fairfield Police Department. We celebrate his incredible dedication, outstanding achievements, and the remarkable impact he has made during his tenure. Deputy Chief Broderick's contributions extended beyond his operational duties. In 2007, he became the President of the Fairfield Police Union, a position he held for an impressive 13 years. Under his leadership, he championed the Fairfield Police Union Scholarship Fund, which he established in 2014. Through this initiative, he has played a vital role in awarding over \$250,000 in college scholarships to the children of Fairfield Officers and recipients across all four high schools in town. On January 3, 2022, Deputy Chief Broderick was promoted to Deputy Chief, a testament to his exemplary leadership, unwavering commitment, and exceptional service to the Fairfield community. Beyond his professional achievements, Deputy Chief Broderick cherishes his role as a husband and father. His family's unwavering support has undoubtedly been instrumental in Deputy Chief Broderick's success throughout his career. As Deputy Chief Broderick embarks on a new chapter in his life, we are delighted to announce that he has accepted a role at Fairfield University as an Associate Director for the Department of Public Safety. We wish him great success in this exciting new endeavor, confident that he will continue to make a positive impact in the field of public safety and the Fairfield community as a whole.

We are delighted to announce the recent promotion of Captain Edward Weihe to the position of Deputy Chief of Police within the Fairfield Police Department. The promotion occurred on Friday, July 21, 2023. Deputy Chief Edward Weihe's journey in law enforcement began in July of 2002 when he joined the Fairfield Police Department as a patrolman. Before his service as an officer, he spent five years as a dedicated teacher, shaping young minds at St. Helena's Elementary School in the Bronx, NY, and at St. John the Baptist Elementary School in Yonkers, NY. His passion for education and community support laid a strong foundation for his future career in law enforcement. Over the years, Deputy Chief Weihe has taken on various pivotal roles, each leaving a profound impact on the community he serves. As a sergeant, he played a key role in building and supervising the Fairfield Police Department's Crisis Intervention Program, focused on aiding community members facing mental health and addiction challenges. The program's success and innovation garnered national recognition, with the American Psychological Association publishing an article about their model in Police Chief Magazine in 2016. His promotion to Captain in 2022 marked yet another milestone in his career, during which he continued to champion 21st Century policing initiatives. Among his achievements was the integration of a social worker into the Fairfield Police Department, a forward-thinking step that showcased the department's commitment to holistic community support. Additionally, he cochaired the Fairfield Police Behavioral Health Network, a multi-disciplinary partnership aimed at providing comprehensive mental health and addiction support to the community. Now, as Deputy Chief, Edward Weihe is poised to help lead the Fairfield Police Department into an even brighter future. His wealth of experience, innovative ideas, and dedication to service make him the perfect candidate to ensure the safety and well-being of the Fairfield community. Please join us in congratulating Deputy Chief Edward Weihe on this well-deserved promotion!







On June 13, 2023, all the Lieutenants and Sergeants of the Patrol Division, met and after careful deliberation, unanimously selected Officer Dominic Migliaro as Officer of the Quarter (OOQ) for the period of July 15th 2023 to October 14th 2023. The below was written about Officer Migliaro, by his immediate supervisors. With regards to the traits Officer Migliaro has displayed that made him a viable candidate for this prestigious recognition. Officer Migliaro since joining the department in 2022 has been known to be reliable and dependable throughout the patrol division. He has developed a great working relationship with his peers and supervisors alike. Officer Migliaro has shown a strong drive and a desire to lead within the organization. His compassion with citizens and willingness to accept additional shift specific assignments are a true testament to Officer Migliaro's character *Overall, Officer Migliaro is a well-rounded Officer*!

Join us in welcoming the newest members of the Fairfield Police Department: Evan Strausser, William Brady, and Connor Greene! They were officially sworn in today by Fairfield First Selectwoman Brenda Kupchick. We're confident they will thrive and gain the skills necessary to serve and protect our community with the utmost dedication. Upon completing their academy training, Evan, William, and Connor will join experienced Fairfield officers on the road in a field training and evaluation program. This hands-on experience will further prepare them for their future roles as officers. Join us in congratulating them and wishing them the best in their journey! We can't wait to see them excel and contribute to keeping the Town of Fairfield, CT safe!



OFFICER DOMINIC MIGLIARO OFFICER OF THE QUARTER July 15, 2023 - October 14, 2023





We are so excited about our race this year!! Please join us on July 19th for the 5th Annual Sunset 5k Race to support The Fairfield Police Union (C.O.P.S. Local #550) scholarship fund. A great community event! Such a wonderful summer night, to support such a great foundation!

Huge thanks to Brian Duffy, his son Brian and the many volunteers from SASO for organizing a First Responder Car Wash today! Over 30 vehicles from both the Fairfield Police and Fairfield Fire Departments were washed in just about 2 hours! Amazing job as always! This is the 4th year this group has organized this event and we truly appreciate them coming back every year!



Officer Perham was present earlier this season at Flare Day, an event held at the harbor to both collect expired flares as well as allow boaters to practice using flares. He was engaged with the residents who attended, answering their questions and general boating issues. In addition, Officers Perham and Terifay were present and participated in the Pequot Yacht Club safety drill last month. This is an important annual event to ensure that the Club staff is prepared and trained to handle emergencies should they occur during the youth sailing program. Not only were their comments and advice to the Club instructors excellent, their skill exhibited during the mock rescue was suburb. They took and maintained command of the situation in a most professional manner. Also, Officer Perham and his colleagues both responded to and resolved a situation involving a derelict vessel that had been abandoned off Southport a few weeks ago. They brought the vessel to safety in the harbor, and, through their investigative skills, were able to locate the owner and determine that he was safe on land. They kept me advised during the process, and we have been able to successfully dispose of the derelict vessel prior to it sinking. These are only a few examples of the work of Officer Perham and his colleagues. We are fortunate as a community to have such well trained and equipped officers patrolling our waters and ensuring the safety of the public. They are at all times professional and much appreciated by not only me, but also the entire boating community in Southport Harbor and Fairfield.





Last week, some of our officers took a refreshing break to support some young residents running a lemonade stand! It's always great to see our local youth taking initiative, and we are proud to be part of and support this great community. It's also looking like Officer Stephens likes his lemonade and Officer Bay and his motorcycle have a knack for finding the camera!